

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

### 1931

#### TOWN OF WELLINGTON.

### Chapter 84.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Reed Plantation.

**Reed Plantation, appropriation for.** Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated, from the bridge loan fund, the sum of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$1,750.00), to be used as part of Reed Plantation's share of the cost of reconstruction of Wytopitlock Bridge, under the bridge act.

Approved April 2, 1931.

### Chapter 85.

### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Towns of Gardiner and Randolph.

Appropriation from bridge maintenance fund for Gardiner and Randolph. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the towns of Gardiner and Randolph, to aid in the repair and maintenance of the drawbridge between the two towns, the sum of one thousand dollars to be used for the maintenance of said drawbridge and twenty-five hundred dollars to be used for replanking or otherwise maintaining the floor of the same, for the fiscal year nineteen hundred thirty-two and one thousand dollars to be used for maintenance for the fiscal year nineteen hundred thirty-three, the money for this purpose to be taken from the bridge maintenance fund.

Approved April 2, 1931.

### Chapter 86.

#### RESOLVE, In Favor of the Town of Wellington.

Appropriation from bridge loan fund for Wellington. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the bridge loan fund, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars to aid in the reconstruction of the Bog Bridge, so-called, in the town of Wellington.

Approved April 2, 1931.